
     

 

 
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 December 2020 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: Remote Meeting 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
5:00 pm on Thursday 24 December 2020 if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which 
are not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 18 December 
2020. 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democracy Support Group by 5.00 pm Friday 18 
December 2020. 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member are asked to 

declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 

November 2020. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 18 
December 2020. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact the relevant 
Democracy Officer, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote 
public meeting will be webcast including any registered public 
speakers who have given their permission. The remote public 
meeting can be viewed live and on demand at 
www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy ) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

 
4. Quarterly Economic Update   (Pages 7 - 52) 
 This report provides a quarterly economic update for the period 

October 2020 to December 2020. 
 

5. Skills and Employment Update   (Pages 53 - 68) 
 This report provides an update on the skills and employment 

support available to people and businesses within York and how 
the Council is working with partners. 
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name – Michelle Bennett 
Telephone – 01904 551573 
E-mail – michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:michelle.bennett@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Decision Session Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member For 
Economy And Strategic Planning 

Date 24 November 2020 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare, at this point in 
the meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests, any prejudicial interests or any disclosable 
pecuniary interests that they might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared.  
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr. Claire Douglas Ward Member for Heworth spoke on 
agenda items 4 and 5.    
 
Regarding agenda Item 4, York’s Inward Investment Approach, 
she expressed concern that of the 1,852 new Foreign Direct 
Investment (FDI) projects the UK secured in Financial Year 
2019/20, the Yorkshire and Humber region attracted 104 
projects, of that York attracted only two projects over the same 
period, creating 18 jobs.  She considered this to be below what 
should be expected for a city of York’s stature, transport 
connectivity and highly trained workforce base.  
 
Regarding agenda Item 5, the council’s Apprenticeship Levy 
Strategy, she was in agreement with the need to transfer as 
much unused City of York Council levy to local SMEs as 
possible and expressed concern with the level of unused levy 
the council held. 
 

3. SECTOR ROUNDTABLE UPDATE - OUTPUT AND NEXT 
STEPS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the Council’s sector roundtable initiative, an initiative 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



established in partnership with York’s key business support 
agencies.  
 
The Economic Growth Manager, Economy & Place, was in 
attendance to present the report and to respond to questions.  
 
Key points arising from discussion on this item included: 

 Businesses had found the roundtable discussions 
beneficial and had welcomed the opportunity to have a 
two-way discussion with the Council.  The intelligence 
gathered from these sessions had also helped the council 
to shape its response to businesses within the City. 

 The Executive Member highlighted the ways in which he 
and the Council Leader had written letters on behalf of 
businesses who may have missed out on grants, along 
with other council’s making similar representations, which 
will have played a part in the lifting of the bar on support 
for businesses with rateable value greater than £51k and 
therefore not eligible for the governments Covid-19 
business support grants. 

 The Executive Member was pleased to note the level of 
direct contact with local businesses.  Over a thousand 
businesses had registered for the weekly business update 
with a further two thousand receiving this information 
through the various business network channels the 
Council worked with. 

 Arising from roundtable discussions, it had been useful to 
gain further insight on the obstacles businesses were 
facing, looking towards long-term recovery.  Aspects such 
as: utilising space for grow-on companies, providing 
support to assist businesses to re-locate within the centre 
of the city, and the expansion of companies to ensure that 
opportunities for job growth were maximised.  The 
Executive Member requested that the next update report 
include the work undertaken to respond to such requests. 

 The Executive Member was pleased to note the efforts to 
support businesses in the City in preparation for the EU 
exit.  It was reported that the North Yorkshire LEP had 
received funding from BEIS to employ a further five 
Advisers to assist businesses in the City with direct, on 
hand support.  Further information was available online 
from the Chamber of Commerce and Make It York, 
regarding accurate form compliance to ensure goods 
could get in and out of the country.  The Executive 
Member requested regular updates closely monitoring this 

Page 2



transition, to be included in the quarterly economic 
updates received. 

 
Resolved: The Executive Member:  
  (i)  Noted the contents of the report on the  

Council’s sector roundtable initiative;  
(ii) Agreed to continue business engagement 

through the sector roundtable approach, 
recognising that levels of engagement would 
vary in accordance with available staff 
resource;   

(iii) Requested that the next update report include  
work undertaken in response to obstacles 
businesses were facing, in relation to long-
term recovery; and 

(iv) Requested regular updates closely monitoring 
businesses transition in relation to EU exit, to 
be included in the quarterly economic updates 
received. 

 
Reason:  To support York’s economic recovery from Covid-19  

and to ensure that local business receive their fair 
share of support in preparation for the EU exit. 

 
4. YORK'S APPROACH TO INWARD INVESTMENT  

 
The Executive Member considered a report outlining York’s 
Approach to Inward Investment.  He had requested this report, 
conscious of the need to ensure York was in a strong position in 
respect of recovery.  The Head of Economic Growth was in 
attendance to present the report and to respond to questions.  
 
Matters arising from discussion on this item included: 

 It was noted that there was current interest in moving 
businesses out of large cities.  York was ideally placed for 
this.  Where they work with our existing businesses such 
as Bio-sciences, rail tech, that would be an important 
feature of long-term recovery. 

 It was noted that uncertainty of trade agreements in 
relation to the threat of a hard Brexit had had a significant 
cooling effect for foreign investment to the UK. 

 Equally, uncertainty over York Central.  The Executive 
Member thanked officers for their efforts in persuading 
Government to ensure significant funding for this project 
would be made. 

Page 3



 The Executive Member highlighted the need for all parties 
and organisations to work together to ensure that the work 
outlined in this paper is continued and to secure long-
term, consistent investment that fits with the strengths of 
the City. 
 

Resolved:  The Executive Member:  
  (i)  Noted the contents of the report and approve  

The Council’s approach to inward investment;  
(ii) Approved the creation of a York prospectus 

that outlines the city’s inward investment offer 
and sector-specific propositions; and 

(iii)  Requested regular updates are included within  
the regular quarterly economic reports to show 
what is being done to encourage people to 
perceive York as an area of long-term 
investment. 
 

Reason:  To attract inward investment to York, boosting 
economic activity and creating new jobs. 

 
5. APPRENTICESHIP LEVY TRANSFER STRATEGY (CYC)  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which 
recommended that the council promotes its apprenticeship levy 
transfer service to: support micro, SME, public sector and VCSE 
organisations to benefit from any of the council’s unallocated 
levy funds, up to a maximum of 20% (threshold for reviewing 
allocated funds) and, encourage other local levy paying 
businesses and public sector organisations to do similar.  This 
would help to ensure that any unallocated apprenticeship levy 
funding is reinvested in York to support local priorities, rather 
than it being lost to the city.  The Skills Team Manager, 
Education & Skills and the Assistant Director – Education & 
Skills, were in attendance to present the report and to respond 
to questions.  
 
The following key points were made during discussion of this 
item: 

 Officers had recognised that they were unable to use all of 
the allocation due to Covid restrictions limiting activity and 
had been encouraging partners to access this. 

 It was noted that there had been very strict restrictions 
from the outset, regarding how this funding could be 
spent. It had not been a general skills budget.  It had been 

Page 4



intended to pr
[...]
Resolved: The Executive Member: 

(i) Noted the contents of this report and 
delegated to the Corporate Director of 
Economy and Place, responsibility to publish 
the IFS on the Council’s web site in 
accordance with annual deadlines; and   

(ii) Would receive an annual report on this matter 
to this decision session. 
 

Reason:  To ensure compliancy and in order to monitor its 
progress. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.58 am]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive 
Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  

23rd December 2020 

 
 

Quarterly Economic Update 
 
Summary 

 
1. York has come through the early economic challenges of the COVID  

pandemic in a comparatively strong position.  Unemployment has risen, 
but by less than any other UK city, and some businesses have closed, 
particularly in highly-leveraged retail and hospitality chains.  The city’s 
efforts to distribute grant funding and support businesses have helped 
thousands of local employers.    

2. Our economy has fared better than many other cities, with York proving 
a continued draw to visitors and the city centre adapting rapidly to 
support new ways of trading.  Our pro-active response as a city has 
enabled our businesses to reopen and get money coming through the 
tills.  But national lockdowns and the current Tier system are difficult for 
the city centre economy, and many businesses will find the reduced 
Christmas trade very difficult, with restrictions expected to continue 
through the coming winter. 

3. The longer term economic impacts of COVID are not yet clear and 
though the news of the delivery of vaccines in the coming months will 
buoy up some businesses and provide hope for improvements during the 
coming months this may be hampered if the vaccination programme 
takes time to roll out.  National forecasts suggest that recovery will take 
several years at least, and York will need to work hard to attract 
investment and find replacement employment if the retail, leisure and 
hospitality sectors take longer to bounce back.  The partnership 
approaches developed in York over the past nine months, with the 
Council working closely with BID, Chamber, FSB, IoD, our Universities 
and colleges and Make It York, provide a strong platform for our city.   

 
Recommendations 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

4. The Executive Member is asked to:  
 
1) Note the contents of the report 

Reason: To support York’s economic response to the COVID -19 pandemic 
 
 
State of the Economy 
 
5. This report covers the period October 2020 to December 2020.  

Following a strong August and September in York City centre, the 
autumn saw the introduction of new social distancing rules through 
October, followed by Tier 2 local restrictions, and a national lockdown in 
November.  The city emerged back into Tier 2 at the start of December, 
with the prospect of continued restrictions through to next March at the 
earliest.   

6. In the wider economy, many companies have continued to trade well, 
with national surveys suggesting that around half of all businesses have 
seen decreased turnover, a third are unaffected by lockdown, and more 
than 10% have seen turnover increase. 

7. The same survey1 suggests that 30% of all businesses, and 44% of 
those in the hospitality sector, are carrying less than 3 months cash 
reserves, putting them at significant risk of failure in the months ahead.  
Much of the effort, both locally and nationally, to shore up the economy 
has focussed on providing grants to help business cashflow.  York has 
continued to distribute such funds widely and quickly and has retained 
future funds for further lock down support should it be needed.  This 
funding is clearly helping, however we must begin to consider the longer 
term impacts of the pandemic for employers in the local economy.       

8. The Chancellor was clear in his November 2020 Autumn Statement 
[...]
 72,299 1,463,396 12,765 10,249,062 9,021,344 297,147

% change vs 
Jan-Oct ’19

-37%
-13% -70% -68%

-59%
-82% -33% -31%

2%
-43%

-70%

Find out more about the profile of visitors to York and consumer sentiment here

P
age 51

https://www.visityork.org/members/about-us/research-and-statistics/latest-tourism-intelligence


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision session – Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 
 

22 December 2020 

Report of the Assistant Director Education and Skills 
 Skills and Employment Update 

Summary 

1. At his Decision Session on 22 September, the Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning received a paper setting out the key 
skills and employment related issues that York is facing as a result of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  It highlighted the need to strengthen the city-wide 
partnership approach that had been adopted during the early phase of 
the pandemic, to respond to the immediate needs and increased demand 
anticipated over the next 12-18 months.   

2. The city-wide partnership approach and framework for developing a new 
skills strategy was agreed. This included the Terms of Reference of the 
City Skills and Employment Board and remit of Task & Finish Group, 
comprising partners from York’s FE colleges, universities and the council. 

3.  The associated communications plan and suggested timelines for 
production of a one-year plan to ‘Help people through change’ and a 10-
year strategy for ‘21st Century Jobs’ were also agreed. 

4. Whilst York’s 10-year skills strategy will support York’s longer-term 
strategy for economic recovery, the focus of the one-year plan needs to 
be on aligning existing and emerging provision to address the immediate 
needs and increased demands expected over the next 12 months.  
 

5. This report provides an update on the skills and employment support 
available to people and businesses within York and how the council is 
working with partners to:  

 align and, where possible, adapt existing public-funded provision 

 shape local implementation of new national initiatives 

 communicate support available to residents, young people and 

businesses 

 signpost York’s emerging and future skills needs to influence the 

development of York and & North Yorkshire LEP plans. 

Page 53 Agenda Item 5



 

6. In addition to updating on actions to respond to the immediate economic 
impact of Covid-19, this report also provides an updated timeline for the 
development of the one-year plan and skills strategy, and covers the 
progress made by the Skills and Employment Board’s Task & Finish 
Group to build an evidence base that will underpin these.  

 
Recommendation 
 
7. The Executive Member is asked to: 

i. review and support the activity detailed in the skills and employment 
update report including, the formation of the Skills and Employment 
Board and the progress made by the Task and Finish Group towards 
building a robust evidence base. 

 
ii. approve the approach taken to develop the one-year skills plan, 

which is to prioritise activity that will help support people and 
businesses through change. The approach will continue to maximise 
the impact of current support available and that to be implemented in 
2021.  

 
iii. support and approve the updated timeline for completion and sign off 

of the one-year plan, which allows for the latest Government skills 
and employment support to be reflected in the plan. 

 
Reason: To continue to help support people and businesses through change 
over the next 12 months and highlight the role of skills in supporting York’s 
economic recovery from Covid-19 in the longer term. 
 

Introduction 
8. Economic forecasts are still predicting a significant number of job losses 

across the global economy but with the recently announced extension to 
the Job Retention Scheme, the peak of unemployment is now expected 
in early summer 2021.  For York, current estimates suggest a
[...]
ated for some learners. 
A key concern reported by a range of employment and skills providers 
continues to be that some learners do not have sufficient connectivity 
and/or access to access to IT equipment to support online learning.  
Where possible, providers have loaned equipment to their learners and 
as part of the council’s digital inclusion strategy, a new city-wide scheme, 
designed to digitally connect residents through donated laptops or 
tablets, will provide further targeted support   

Businesses 

15. In February 2020, with the support of the Employment Related Services 
Association (ERSA) and Leeds University Business School, the council’s 
skills team held a workshop with commissioners and delivery partners of 
public funded skills and employment support in the city.  The ambition of 

Page 55



 

the ERSA project was to make engagement more effective for employers 
and through its York impact study, partners wanted to identify ways to 
make it easier for businesses to engage with and access support. 

16. Whilst the pandemic disrupted the intended next steps for this project, 
the network continued to work together to identify the emerging needs of 
businesses and adapt provision in response. Providers across the city 
quickly moved to remote delivery and put much of their training for 
businesses online. Short-courses and topics such as business resilience, 
remote working and mental wellness were prioritised.  

17. At the same time different national and regional initiatives were being 
announced so, in partnership with Make It York (MIY), the network 
developed ‘The Skills Hub’. The online hub is part of the Make It York 
website and brings together local, regional and national skills and 
employment support to make it easier for businesses to access the help 
they need, much of which is fully or part-funded.  

18. At the same time, providers with Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP), European Social Fund (ESF) or European Regional Develo
[...]
 the skills team at York and 
North Yorkshire LEP to improve local delivery and shape recovery and 
skills plans.  
 

50. To respond to the challenges of upskilling and reskilling our workforce, 
the council has already set out a need for £10m to support adult learning 
and skills development and enable 5,000 people to get better jobs. 

 
51. Through 2020 the council and LEP skills teams have jointly engaged 

with providers, business support partners, DWP and ESFA to share 
updates on national initiatives and gather local feedback.  

Page 60

https://www.york.gov.uk/LetsBeYorkSkills


 

 
52. A shared priority is to understand and maximise the opportunities in our 

area for job creation as set out in the Government’s ‘Plan for jobs’.  In 
particular, how to support the development of suitable expertise in the 
construction supply chain to deliver the Green Home Grants Scheme. 

 
53. In addition, the city is to benefit from investment from the Government’s 

Getting Building Fund, following a bid by the LEP in June which outlined 
a list of local projects capable of boosting economic recovery from Covid-
19. Askham Bryan College’s project to construct a Digital Skills Academy 
to support skilling and reskilling opportunities, and York College’s plan to 
help increase technical skills capabilities in electric vehicle technologies 
support key priorities within the Council Plan 2019-2023. 

 
Skills and Employment Board  

The skills team Manager has supported Lee Probert, Chair of the Skills and 
Employment Board, to engage new board members. A list of members is 
provided (Appendix A) and the first meeting is planned for December 2020. 

Task and Finish Group 

54. Over the past three months, key skills and education partners in York – 
Askham Bryan College, York College, University of York, York St John 
University, York Learning and the council – have been working together 
as a Task and Finish Group to build an evidence base that will underpin 
the one-year skills plan and 10-year skills strategy. 

55. This work has strengthened the city-wide partnership approach that had 
been adopted during the early phase of the pandemic, to understand and 
respond to the changing skills needs of people and businesses. 

56. Chaired by The University of York, the Task and Finish Group meets on 
a monthly basis, with the Chair and City of York Council’s Skills Team 
Manager having regular contact.  

57. The main area of work for the Task and Finish Group has been shaping 
skills summaries for each of the sectors engaged through the roundtables 
earlier in the year. Building on the output of those discussions, each 
partner has drafted a localised summary for one or more of those sectors.  

58. Where the partnership has strong connections into a sector, especially 
with microbusinesses and SMEs, they have spoken with those 
businesses to gather supplementary and ‘real-time’ qualitative feedback.  

Page 61



 

59. Seven teams of University of York students complemented this work by 
conducting in-depth, qualitative interviews with 17 prominent employers 
from across the city. However, to ensure a robust evidence-base, it’s key 
that feedback is also gathered from those who are seldom heard or 
hardest to reach.  

60. Recognising that many businesses are currently time poor and have 
areas of concern before skills (as outlined in the Sector Roundtable 
Update – Output and Next Steps paper presented at the Executive 
Member’s Decision Session on 24 November 2020), a simple online 
survey has been created to gather quantitative data and provide 
businesses with an opportunity to opt in to sharing their views.  

61. Key skills questions from the Make It York business survey (Q2 2020) 
were included to ensure consistent measures and where possible, allow 
themes or broad changes to be identified.  To help reach businesses of 
varying sizes and sectors, the survey will be promoted via social media 
and shared directly with business 
[...]
 aligning activity to 
help people and businesses through change, a benefit of the updated 
timeline (Appendix B) is that it allows for the latest Government skills and 
employment support (announced in the Chancellor’s spending review) to 
be reflected in the plan. 

Consultation 
68. Members of the Task and Finish group and the Chair of the Skills and 

Employment Board are engaged in the work to develop the one-year 
skills plan, 10-year skills strategy and deliver activity on the ground. At its 
meeting on 4 December, the Task and Finish Group agreed the one-year 
plan would be drafted by end January 2021. Jobcentre plus and York 
Learning have also had input. 

 
Council Plan 
69. The Council Plan identifies eight priorities, four of which are relevant to 

this work: 
• Well-paid and an inclusive economy; 
• A better start for children and young people; 
• Safer communities and culture for all; 
• An open and effective council. 

 
Implications 
70. The following implications have been considered: 

• Financial – no implications 
• Human Resources (HR) – no implications 
• Equalities – no implications.      
• Legal – no implications  
• Crime and Disorder – no implications.  
• Information Technology (IT) – no implications. 
• Property – no implications. 

 
Risk Management 
71. No risks identified. 

 

Page 63



 

 
Recommendations 
72. The Executive Member is asked to: 

 
i. review and support the activity detailed in the skills and employment 

update report including, the formation of the Skills and Employment 
Board and the progress made by the Task and Finish Group towards 
building a robust evidence base. 

 
ii. approve the approach taken to develop the one-year skills plan 

which is to prioritise activity that will help support people and 
businesses through change. The approach will continue to maximise 
the impact of current support available and that to be implemented in 
2021.  

 
iii. support and approve the updated timeline for completion and sign off 

of the one-year plan, which allows for the latest Government skills 
and employment support to be reflected in the plan. 

 

Reason: To continue to help support people and businesses through change 
over the next 12 months and highlight the role of skills in supporting York’s 
economic recovery from Covid-19 in the longer term. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 

Alison Edeson 
Skills Team Manager 
Education & Skills 
 
 
 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director – Education & Skills 
 

Report 
Approved X 

Date 13 December 2020 

 
   
Background Papers: None 
Annexes: 
Appendix A_York Skills and Employment Board Membership 2020_21 
Appendix B_One-year plan and 10-year skills strategy timeline 

Page 64



Appendix A 

York Skills and Employment Board 

Membership for 2020/2021 

 

Stakeholder 
Group 

Organisation Member Role 

Local Authority – 
Executive Member 

City of York Council Councillor Andrew Waller Executive Member - Economy and Strategic 
Planning 

Local Authority City of York Council Maxine Squire Assistant Director - Education and Skills 

FE Colleges York College Lee Probert Chief Executive & Principal 

Universities University of York Professor Kiran Trehan Pro-Vice-Chancellor for Partnerships and 
Engagement 

Universities York St John University Professor Karen Bryan Vice-Chancellor 

FE Colleges Askham Bryan College Dr Tim Whitaker Chief Executive 

Department for 
Work & Pensions / 
Jobcentre Plus 

York Jobcentre Angela Stabeler York & North Yorkshire Employer and 
Partnership Manager  

Large employer 
representative 

West & North Yorkshire 
Chamber of Commerce 

Mark Goldstone Head of Policy and Business Representation 

Small employer 
representative 

Federation of Small Businesses 
(TBC) 

Carolyn Frank North Yorkshire Development Manager 

Local Enterprise 
Partnership 

York and North Yorkshire LEP Jude Knight Head of Skills 

Employer  Simpson York Limited Amanda Davidson HR Mana

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning 

Date 22 December 2020 

Present Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 

21. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or discloseable pecuniary interest 
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda.  
None were declared. 
 

22. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 

November 2020 be approved and then signed by 
the Executive Member at a later date. 

 

23. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Douglas, Ward Member for Heworth, spoke regarding the 
discussions and decisions in relation to a financial package to 
save Make It York (MIY) from insolvency and its future.  She 
expressed disappointment that the discussions at Executive had 
involved little consideration of what the Council will do about the 
function of MIY and considered that between now and March 
would be an ideal opportunity to assess, consider and modify 
aspects of MIY’s service level agreement with the Council - to 
review its contract, structure and oversight and consider if some 
aspects of its work should be undertaken by the Council.   
 
Regarding Agenda item 5, Skills and Employment Update, she 
advised that CYC put emphasise on how it’s using its 
apprenticeship levy own within its own workforce. 
 
The Executive Member thanked Cllr Douglas for her comments 
and confirmed that he would be attending the Economy and 
Place Policy & Scrutiny Forum meeting on 11 January 2021 



which would be discussing MIY’s future and making 
recommendations to Executive.  Regarding her comments on 
CYC apprenticeship levy, this had been considered in depth at 
the September Decision Session meeting and he assured her 
that work was in progress to address this concern.   
 

24. Quarterly Economic Update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided a 
quarterly economic update for the period October 2020 to 
December 2020. 
 
The Head of Economic Growth and Economy and Place was in 
attendance to provide a presentation, to present his report and 
to respond to questions.  
 
Key points arising from consideration of this item included: 

 Economic recovery in terms of business activity and 
footfall in York to return to pre-covid could take anything 
between one to four years. 

 A lot of work had been undertaken to support start-up 
businesses, which had seen a significant increase.  This 
had included business support and access to various 
funding streams and grants.  

 The Executive Member considered this report to be a 
beneficial data source and requested a more in-depth 
focus on data in relation to start-up businesses when this 
report is received in the next quarter. 
 

Resolved:  That the Executive Member: 
(i) Thanked officers and partners for their work to 

ensure that businesses in the City of York 
Council were supported throughout the COVID 
emergency.  

(ii) Noted the contents of the Report. 
 

Reason:  To support York’s economic response to the COVID 
–19 pandemic. 
 

25. Skills and Employment Update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the skills and employment support available to people 
and businesses within York and how the Council is working with 
partners. 



 
The Skills Team Manager, Education and Skills was in 
attendance to present the report and to respond to questions. 
 
Key points arising from consideration of this item included: 

 The Executive Member was pleased to note the long 
apprenticeships within the construction industry and 
acknowledged the work undertaken in round table 
meetings and recent business leaders meetings in support 
of this. 

 The Executive Member recognised the impact that covid 
lockdowns were having on the careers of recent graduates 
who were placed in a difficult position in terms of 
establishing contacts and beginning their careers, as well 
as those having to re-train due to unemployment.   

 Where there are hurdles, such as the unintended 
consequences discussed at his Decision session last 
month regarding Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Strategy, it 
is vital that this evidence is collated and he would take that 
up in writing to the relevant government minister. 

 
Resolved:  The Executive Member: 

(i) Reviewed and supported the activity detailed in the 
skills and employment update report including, the 
formation of the Skills and Employment Board and 
the progress made by the Task and Finish Group 
towards building a robust evidence base. 

(ii) Approved the approach taken to develop the one-
year skills plan, which is to prioritise activity that will 
help support people and businesses through 
change. The approach will continue to maximise the 
impact of current support available and that to be 
implemented in 2021.  

(iii) Supported and approved the updated timeline for 
completion and sign off of the one-year plan, which 
allows for the latest Government skills and 
employment support to be reflected in the plan. 

(iv) Thanked the Skills Team Manager, Education and 
Skills and her team for all of their hard work. 

 
Reason:  To continue to help support people and businesses 

through change over the next 12 months and 
highlight the role of skills in supporting York’s 
economic recovery from Covid-19 in the longer term. 

 



 
 
 
 

Cllr Waller (Executive Member) 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.42 am]. 


